model using other probability and cost estimates. One-way sensi-
tivity analysis revealed that the pharmacy program would remain
cost-saving so long as the following are true: (1) at least 34 patients
are contacted by a pharmacist per month, (2) at least 21% of patients
can be contacted by the pharmacist and/or do not refuse to speak,
(3) the average direct hospital cost of a readmission is at least $3660,
and (4) the intervention reduces readmissions by at least 9% relative
to usual care.

The model was highly sensitive to the number of patients served
by the pharmacy team and the size and cost of the team (Table 3).
For example, if 200 patients are served per month at an annual
staffing cost of $300,000 in salary and benefits, then the cost
savings to the hospital is $1,696,800; if 300 are served at a team
cost of $250,000, then $2,242,800 is saved. Table 3 provides an
ROI lookup table to assist hospitals of different sizes and staffing
levels in projecting the potential cost savings of implementing the
pharmacist program.

Table 1. Base-Case Probability and Cost Estimates and Ranges Used in Sensitivity Analysis

Variable Type Variable Base-Case Estimate Range in Sensitivity Analysis

Probabilities

Probability of 30-day readmission for usual carea 21.6% 10%-30%

Probability of 30-day readmission for pharmacist programa 16.2% 10%-30%

Probability of pharmacist successfully reaching patient by phone post
dischargea 90.0% 60%-100%

Costs
Annual staffing cost of pharmacist programb $448,783 $100,000-$500,000

Cost of 30-day readmissionc $16,500 $5000-$30,000

CSMC indicates Cedars-Sinai Medical Center.
aBase-case estimates generated from results of local quality improvement project at CSMC. Because results may not generalize to other healthcare systems, the estimates were widely ranged in sensitivity analysis.
bSalary plus benefits of staff for pharmacist postdischarge follow-up program. At CSMC, the program consisted of 1 pharmacist, 1 pharmacy resident, and 3 pharmacy technicians.
cReadmission costs based on direct cost accounting for resources utilized by CSMC in the care of the readmitted patient, including staff time and supplies.

ajmc.com	 06.18 / e5